

No. M2018-02011-COA-R3-CV

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
MIDDLE DIVISION AT NASHVILLE**

SCRIPPS MEDIA, INC. and PHIL WILLIAMS,
Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES and
TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION**
Respondents/Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE CHANCERY COURT FOR
DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE
CASE NO. 18-835-II

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, GANNETT CO., INC.,
GATEHOUSE MEDIA, LLC, GRAY TELEVISION GROUP, INC., SINCLAIR
BROADCAST GROUP, INC., THE TENNESSEE COALITION FOR OPEN
GOVERNMENT, AND TRIBUNE MEDIA COMPANY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS**

Paul R. McAdoo, BPR No. 34066
Aaron & Sanders PLLC
605 Berry Road, Suite A
Nashville, TN 37204
Tel: (615) 577-0991
Fax: (615) 250-9807
paul@aaronsanderslaw.com

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Application of Rule 16 to Public Records Custodians Who Made the Requested Records in the Ordinary Course of Business Unrelated to an Investigation or Prosecution Is Inconsistent with the Rules of Construction in Public Records Act Cases, the Language of Rule 16, and the Tennessee Supreme Court’s Tennessean Decision.....	3
A. The Chancery Court’s Ruling Expansively Construed Rule 16 and its Related Precedent in Violation of the Rules of Construction for Public Records Cases.....	3
B. Rule 16 Only Applies to Records Made in Connection with Investigating or Prosecuting a Criminal Case.....	5
C. The <i>Tennessean</i> Case Does Not Control the Outcome Here Because of the Factual Distinctions Between the Two Cases.....	10
II. This Case Does Not Implicate the Fair Trial Rights of Criminal Defendants Public Policy Concern Raised by the State Is Not Present Here.....	12
III. Florida Precedent Illustrates the Potential Problems with the State’s Broad Interpretation of Tennessee Rule of Criminal Procedure 16.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915).....	13
<i>In re Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	14
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975).....	13
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).	14
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)	13
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	14-15
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014).....	15
 <u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Appman v Worthington</i> , 746 S.W.2d 165 (Tenn. 1987)	11-12
<i>Barfield v. Sch. Bd. of Manatee Cnty.</i> , 135 So. 3d 560 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014).....	4-5
<i>Chandler v. City of Sanford</i> , 121 So. 3d 657 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013)	17
<i>Chattanooga Publishing Co. v. Hamilton County Election Commission</i> , No. E2003-00076-COA-R3-CV, 2003 Tenn. App. LEXIS 767 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 31, 2003).....	16
<i>Gautreaux v. Internal Med. Educ. Found., Inc.</i> , 336 S.W.3d 526 (Tenn. 2011).....	4
<i>Memphis Publ’g Co. v. Cherokee Children & Family Servs.</i> , 87 S.W.3d 67 (Tenn. 2002)	3-4, 16, 18
<i>Memphis Publishing Co. v. City of Memphis</i> , 871 S.W.2d 681 (Tenn. 1994).....	3-4
<i>Memphis Publishing Co v. Holt</i> , 710 S.W.2d 513 (Tenn. 1986).....	5
<i>Press, Inc. v. Verran</i> , 569 S.W.2d 435 (Tenn. 1978).....	18
<i>State Attorney’s Office of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 251 So. 3d 205 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018).....	17
<i>State v. Bates</i> , 804 S.W.2d 868 (Tenn. 1991).....	13-14

<i>State v. Cawood</i> , 134 S.W.3d 159 (Tenn. 2004)	12
<i>State v. Ferrante</i> , 269 S.W.3d 908 (Tenn. 2008)	1
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 868 S.W.2d 238 (Tenn. 1993).....	15
<i>State v. Huddleston</i> , 924 S.W.2d 666 (Tenn. 1996)	9
<i>Tennessean v. City of Lebanon</i> , No. M2002-02078-COA-R3-CV, 2004 Tenn. App. LEXIS 99 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 13, 2004).....	8-9
<i>The Tennessean v. Electric Power Bd.</i> , 979 S.W.2d 297 (Tenn. 1998).....	4, 16
<i>Tennessean v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 485 S.W.3d 857 (Tenn. 2016)	2, 6-7, 9-12
<i>Tribune Co. v. Cannella</i> , 438 So. 2d 516 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983).....	17
<i>Tober v. Sanchez</i> , 417 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982).....	16-17
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 88-25 (1988).....	18
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 2006-04 (2006).....	18
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 2001-75 (2001).....	18
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 92-78 (1992).....	18
Tenn. Code § 10-7-504(a)(1)(B).....	7
Tenn. Code § 10-7-505(d).....	4-5
Tennessee Office of Open Records Statutory Exemption Database https://apps.cot.tn.gov/PublicRecordsExceptions	2
Tenn. R. Crim. P. 16.....	passim
Tenn. R. Crim. P. 21.....	15
Tennessee Supreme Court Rule 31	8
